



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RENA A. KASTIS and JAMES E. )  
CONROY, Derivatively on Behalf of )  
HEMISPHERX BIOPHARMA, INC., )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
v. )  
)  
WILLIAM A. CARTER ET AL., )  
)  
Defendants, )  
and )  
)  
HEMISPHERX BIOPHARMA, INC., a )  
Delaware corporation, )  
)  
Nominal Defendant. )

C.A. No. 8657-CB

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO HEMISPHERX  
BIOPHARMA, INC.'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO  
INVALIDATE RETROACTIVE FEE-SHIFTING AND SURETY BYLAW  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO DISMISS AND WITHDRAW COUNSEL**

**OF COUNSEL:**

KESSLER TOPAZ  
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP  
Lee D. Rudy  
Eric L. Zagar  
Robin Winchester  
Kristen L. Ross  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087  
(610) 667-7706

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.  
Michael Hanrahan (#941)  
Paul A. Fioravanti, Jr. (#3808)  
Kevin H. Davenport (#5327)  
Patrick W. Flavin (#5414)  
1310 N. King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 888-6500  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Date: August 13, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
A. <i>ATP</i> Does Not Validate Bylaw §5.07 .....	1
1. The Substantial Differences in the Bylaws.....	1
2. The Limited Scope of <i>ATP</i> .....	4
B. The Bylaw Conflicts with the Common Law Right of Stockholders to Bring Derivative Suits.....	8
1. <i>ATP</i> Was Not a Derivative Suit .....	8
2. A Derivative Suit Is a Judicial Creation That Is to Be Regulated by the Courts, Not the Board of Directors .....	9
C. The Bylaw Violates 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(6).....	13
D. A Larger Factual Record Is Not Required .....	15
1. There Is No Need for, and Plaintiffs Cannot Risk, Discovery and an Evidentiary Hearing.....	15
2. There Is a Sufficient Record .....	16
E. Plaintiffs' Bylaw Claim Is Ripe .....	17
1. The Deterrent Effect of the Bylaw Is the Current Threat of Liability .....	18
2. The Bylaw Applies to this Litigation.....	19
3. The Bylaw Challenge Is Ripe .....	21
F. The Bylaw Is Unenforceable on Equitable Grounds .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Prime Computer, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 417 (Del. 1988) .....	22
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 75 A.3d 888 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	10
<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , No. 534, 2013 (Del.) .....	3
<i>Bird v. Lida, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 399 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	11, 14
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Empls. Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008) .....	5
<i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> , 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	11
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Salazar</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	14
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011) .....	9
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 6 A.3d 238 (Del. Ch. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011) .....	10
<i>Dellaversano v. Estate of DiSabatino</i> , 1998 WL 960702 (Del. Ch.) .....	14

<i>Deutscher Tennis Bund v. ATP Tour, Inc.</i> , 480 Fed. Appx. 124 (3d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC</i> , 62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	14
<i>Fields v. Synthetic Ropes, Inc.</i> , 215 A.2d 427 (Del. 1965) .....	14
<i>Fisher v. Council of The Devon</i> , 1999 WL 1313661 (Del. Ch.) .....	11
<i>Frantz Mfg Co. v. EAC Indus.</i> , 501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985) .....	22
<i>Harff v. Kerkorian</i> , 324 A.2d 215 (Del. Ch. 1974), <i>modified</i> , 347 A.2d 133 (Del. 1975) .....	9
<i>Julian v. E. States Constr. Serv. Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 154432 (Del. Ch.) .....	11
<i>Merritt v. Colonial Foods, Inc.</i> , 505 A.2d 757 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	24
<i>Nationwide Gen. Ins. Co. v. Seeman</i> , 702 A.2d 915 (Del. 1997) .....	11
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 935 A.2d 1046 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	11
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) .....	23
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Preferred Florist Network, Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 8 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	14
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) .....	21

<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

**Statutes**

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(6).....	6, 13, 14, 15
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 111(a)(1) .....	6
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 114(b)(2).....	6
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(a).....	5, 10
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 327 .....	10, 14

**Rules**

Ct. Ch. R. 23.1.....	10
Ct. Ch. R. 54(d).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....	8

**Other Authorities**

1 David A. Drexler et al., <i>Delaware Corporation Law and Practice</i> , §6.02[6], at 6-17 (2011).....	13
13 William Meade Fletcher et al., <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> § 6218 (2013) .....	15
Deborah A. DeMott & David F. Cavers, <i>Shareholder Derivative Actions: Law &amp; Practice</i> §312 (2013).....	3
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> , §9-5(a) at 9-232 (2014).....	11
Liz Hoffman, <i>Shareholder Suit Involving Loser-Pays Provision Heats Up in Delaware</i> , Wall St. J., July 22, 2014 .....	17
William J. Sushon et al., <i>Shifting Sands: Practical Advice on Delaware Fee-Shifting Bylaws</i> , N.Y.L.J. (Aug. 11, 2014).....	20

### **A. ATP Does Not Validate Bylaw §5.07**
